## 6/10/2024 Maple Ridge Township Regular Meeting at the Town Hall

Meeting was called to order on Monday, June 10, 2024 by George E. Carlson at 6:00 PM. Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Board members present were George E. Carlson, Robert A. Anderson, Patrick J. Gerold, Sherry L. Kaiserlik and Joseph D. Rajkowski.

Others in attendance: Jacob Johnson (left after receiving driveway permit)

**Business:** Motion to accept the Regular Meeting agendas was made by Robert A Anderson and seconded by Patrick J. Gerold. Motion unanimous (3-0).

Motion to approve the May 6, 2024 Regular Meeting minutes was made by Patrick J. Gerold and seconded by Robert A. Anderson. Motion unanimous (3-0). Minutes were read individually.

**Treasurers Report:** Savings: \$150,724.01 Checking: \$1966.44 Total: \$**152,690.45** Receipts: \$0.00 Disbursements: \$13,900.89 New Balance: \$**138,789.56** (Park Fund, \$1,611.65 and \$3,866.03 ARPA included). (Note **Bold** amounts were corrected).

Motion to accept the treasurers report, transfer \$13,000.00 from savings to checking and pay the June disbursements was made by George E. Carlson and seconded by Robert A. Anderson. Motion unanimous (3-0).

## **Discussion:**

Jacob has a 40 acres land parcel on Verdin St. NW and 397<sup>th</sup> Ave NW, and requested a driveway permit for it. He already has been approved for a Type 2 wetland permit from the county. Motion to approve the driveway permit was made by George E. Carlson and seconded by Partick J. Gerold. Motion unanimous (3-0). The Tonwnship will pay for the culvert (2-20'x20" and the coupler) not the installation.

A new Autism sign is needed. One of the missing signs was found and was put back up.

The Township Street signs will need to be replaced. George will check on who will be responsible for the cost of the County Road Intersection signs and installation.

George will contact Dan Sarazin about the multiple 911 signs for his land parcel.

Motion to set the next Regular TWP Meeting date for Tuesday, July 16, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall was made by George E. Carlson and seconded by Robert A. Anderson. Motion unanimous (3-0).

Motion to adjourn was made by George E. Carlson and seconded by Patrick J. Gerold. Motion unanimous (3-0). Meeting adjourned at 7:25 PM.

Respectfully summited by Joseph D Rajkowski-Maple Ridge Township Clerk				
Attest:	_ Date:	_ Attest:		_Date:
Joseph D. Raikowski Clerk			George E. Carlson Chair	